UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2308233223 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 03/23/2023 11:58 AMPg: 10of8

After Recozaing Return To: Prepared By:
RUTH RUHL, P.C. RUTH RUHL, P.C.
Attn: Recording Department 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
12700 Park Cenival Drive, Suite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Dallas, Texas 75251 Lee Scott Perres, PC
29 Narth Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, Hlinois 60606

[Spice Above This Line For Recording Data)

Loan No.: 0091309229
Investor Loan No.: 0215647975 FHA Case No.: 137-6984180-703

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixcd interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made tins 22nd day of February, 2023, between
TAMEKA SNELL, SINGLE and MOHAMMED SOBUIJ, SINGLE, whise address is 8411 S ADA ST,
CHICAGO, Iilinois 60620 (“Borrower/Grantor™) and Lakeview Loan Servicing. LLC by its attorney-in-fact M&T
Bank, whose address is 4425 Ponce de Leon Blvd, 5th Floor, Coral Gables, Tlorida 33146 (“Lender/Grantee™),
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (ihe”Security Instrument™), dated
October 26th, 2012, recorded November Sth, 2012, and recorded in Book/Liber N'A, Page N/A, Instrument No.
1231435031, of the Official Records of COOK County, Illinois, and (2) the Note, bearing the same dale as, and
secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property desiribed in the Security
Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at 8411 S ADA ST, CHICAGO, llincis £2620,

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 1 of 6
(FNMA Moditied Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2308233223 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0091309229

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.
SEE EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of April Ist, 2023, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balancc™) is U.S. $176,660.37, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2 Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest witvhe charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 6.375%, from March [st, 2023.
Borrower prorises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S, $1,102.13, beginning on the 1st day
of April, 2023, 4nd continuing thereafier on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are
paid in full. The vcarly rate of 6.375% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. [f on March
Ist, 2053, (the “Matunity Date™), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as
amended by this Agreement, Rorrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3, If all or any rart of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person 716 a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require Zinmediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrament,

If Lender excrcises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not fess than 30 Aavz-from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Lastiment. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expitation of
this peried, Lender may invoke any remedies peroited by the Security Instrument without [urther notice or demand
on Borrower,

4. Borrower also will comply with all ¢iher covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Bommower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, ara all other payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security [nstrument; however, the following terins and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. | above:

{a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Sccurity n:*rument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable undec the Note; and
(b all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or olier astrument or document that is

affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Tastrument and that contains any
such terms and provisions as those referred to in {a} above.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page2 of §
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1401 (rev. 04/14))



2308233223 Page: 3of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0091309229

3 Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder,

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, ot
liable on, the'Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

© Nothing in this Agreernent shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
{d) 7! costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title examinaior, 2nd attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipwiated otherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrower-aprees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terr:s'and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shali
bind and inure to the heirs, execviors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

H Borrower authonzzs Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, audre:s, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii) eredit score,
(iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi} aveonat balances and activity, including information about any medification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parics that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide uprort services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agencyr, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarante(s, oi services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, ¢¢ to any companies that perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower's loan.

Botrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Thira Farties concerning mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrowsi"s loan, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to ender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted /sy tect messaging(J.

6. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Botrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations te pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loz Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payraeat of amounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien o enct mbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any aid afl-insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; {d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any svins payable to
Lender tn lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in ac¢ordance with the Loan Documerts; and (¢) any
community associalion dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are calied
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow [tems for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shali furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
timne period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shail for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement™ is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Ttems directly, pursuant to a

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page3 of
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2308233223 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0091309229

waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow [tems at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender afl Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (2) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow liems or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (inciuding Lender, if Lender is an institution whese deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lendershalt apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Jtems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall nat ~parge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow lteras, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge Un!=ss an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be recuired to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds, Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, th% interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds 2: required by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Fundz heid in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with K ESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as-raruired by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordazccwvith RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined apder RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Botrower shall pay to Lender the amo.unt pacessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the T.oan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODMFICATION AGREEMENT Page 4 of §
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 101 (rev. 04/14))



2308233223 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0091309229

ﬂﬁ '/ﬂ - AP W W (Seal)

Date TAMEKA SNELL ~Borrower
0390 30> Wt@%

1) -2023 ¢l My (Seal)

Date MOHAMMED SOBUJ, signifig solely to —Borrower

acknowledge this Agreement, but not to incur
any personal liability for the debt

<N (Seal)

Date —Botrower
X (Seal)

Date ~Borrower

BORROWLP. \CKNOWLEDGMENT

State of T §
§
County of (OO §
On this_|© day of Mearyc \q ) . oLy , before me,
Pyl s NED U Me VR [name of notary]-a Notarv Public in and for said state,

personally appeared TAMEKA SNELL and MOHAMMED SOBU)J

[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein statea

{Seal) A
Notary Signatu}e

JObe WP (f e n 3D

JOSE ANTONIO NASCIMENTO Type or Print Name of Notary
Official Seal

Notary Public - State of lllinois
My Commission Expires Feb 16, 2025

Notary Public, State of 2
My Commission Expires: oL v / b - wis

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page Sof 6



2308233223 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0091309229

M&T Bank as attorney-in-fact for S ) [ / 2035

Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC —Lender -Date

o oisd

Printed Name; <~ DominioGemnano
Tts: Assistant /ice Prasident
LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of  New York §

§
County of Erie §

On this /"’ day of M(«VC-LI , 2&23 , before me,
Charles Sperrazza {rame of notaryj, a Notary Pubic it and for said state, personally

appeared Dominic Germano , Assistant Vice Prasident

[name of officer or agert, title of officer or agent] of M&T Bank as attorney-in-fact for Cakeview Loan Servicing,
LLC

frame of entity]
known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and ackrosvisdged to me
that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal) % M//ﬂv N\

Notary Signature
ST
T AR P Ny Type or Print Name of Notary
LIC, #015P6410631
COMM, 5XP, 10/26/2024 Notary Public, State of,

My Commission Expires:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 6 of 6



2308233223 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

TAX NUMBER: 20-32-312-004-0000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE NORTH 7 FEET OF 10T 43 AND ALL OF LOT 44 IN BLOCK ¢, IN RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 2 AND
3 OF SISSON'S SUBDIVISICN, RND BLOCKS 1 AND 4 IN GQILBERT'S SUBDIVISION, ALL IN THE RORTH
BRST 1/4 OF THE SCUTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 37, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

EXHIBIT “A”



2308233223 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0091309229

EXHIBIT “B”
PRIOR LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

The Security Instrument was previously modified by a Loan Modification
Agreement dated July 8th, 2015, recorded on October 14th, 2016, in Liber or
Book'N/A, Page N/A, Instrument No. 1628839144, of the Official Records of
COOK Lounty/Parish, Illinois.

EXHIBIT “B”



